No.A.32014/07/2018-Admn.

Government of India Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg New Delhi, dated 09.04.2019

OFFICE ORDER NO. 247 /2019

In pursuance to DoP&T's OM No.6/4/2016-CS.I(S) dated 28.12.2018 and consequent on acceptance of recommendations of DPC by the Competent Authority, Shri Bachan Singh Pal, Assistant Section Officer is hereby appointed as Section Officer in the CSS Cadre of the Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation on ad-hoc basis in the Level-08 of Pay Matrix with effect from the date he assumes the charge of SO.

- 2. The above ad-hoc promotion in Section Officer Grade is subject to the following conditions:-
 - (i) The period of ad-hoc promotion would be upto 31.12.2019 or till the posts are filled up on regular basis or until further orders whichever is earlier.
 - (ii) The ad-hoc promotion shall not confer any right to continue in the grade indefinitely or for inclusion in the Select List of Section Officer for regular appointments or to claim seniority in the Section Officer' Grade of CSS.
 - (iii) The Ad-hoc appointments may be terminated at any point of time without giving any reason there of.
 - (iv) The service rendered on ad-hoc basis in the Section Officers' Grade would not count for the purpose of seniority int hat grade or for promotion to the next higher grade or for grant of NFS.
 - (v) The ad-hoc promotion will remain subject to outcome of :
 - (a) The SLP (C) No.30621/2011 arising out of final judgment and order dated 15.07.2011 in CWP No.13218/2009 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana and other connected cases before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
 - (b) The SLP (C) No.31288/2017 arising out of Hon'ble Delhi High Court judgment dated 23.08.2017 in WP (C) No.3490/2010 filed by the All India Equality Forum & Others vs. UOI & Ors and other related court cases in any competent court; and
 - (c) Any other court case in a connected matter.

(A.K. Kaushik) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India TEL.NO. 23738126

E-Mail: usadmn-mowr@nic.in

Copy to -

- Central Water Commission (Shri Mahesh Yadav, Under Secretary), E IX, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi. A copy of the Office Order may please be given to the Shri Bachan Singh Pal, posted in CWC and joining report submitted by him may be sent to this Ministry for further necessary action.
- 2. Department of Personnel & Training (Shri Chandra Sekhar, Under Secretary, CS.I(S) with reference to their O.M. under reference..
- Cash/GA/Vigilance Section, Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR.
- 4. NIC Cell/e-Gov. Section for uploading on intranet of this Ministry.
- 5. Office Order folder/ APAR file.